

No. 18-40246

In The
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL, INCORPORATED; CHIPOTLE SERVICES, L.L.C.,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendant,

CARMEN ALVAREZ, AND HER COUNSEL,

Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Texas, No. 4:16-cv-731

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES**

ANGELO I. AMADOR
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2100 L Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: 202.331.5913
Fax: 202.973.3952
AAmador@restaurant.org

PAUL DECAMP
Counsel of Record
EPSTEIN, BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
1227 25th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20037
Tel: 202.861.0900
Fax: 202.296.2882
PDeCamp@ebglaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Restaurant Law Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. LITIGATION UNDER THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT PRESENTS A RISK OF SIGNIFICANT ABUSE BY PLAINTIFFS’ LAWYERS.....	2
II. BASED ON ALL AVAILABLE INFORMATION, EMPLOYERS COULD ONLY CONCLUDE THAT THE 2016 FINAL RULE NEVER WENT INTO EFFECT.....	6
III. IF THE DISTRICT COURT LACKS THE POWER TO ENFORCE ITS RULING THROUGH CONTEMPT, THEN FUTURE INJUNCTIONS INVALIDATING REGULATIONS WILL HAVE NO PRACTICAL FORCE OR EFFECT.....	10
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	5
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	3
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	3
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 541.100(a)(1).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 541.200(a)(1).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 541.300(a)(1).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Appellants’ Motion for Expedited Briefing and Oral Argument, <i>State of Nevada v. United States Department of Labor</i> , Fifth Circuit No. 16-41606 (Dec. 2, 2016).....	7
Ben Penn and Tyrone Richardson, <i>Government to Appeal Decision</i> <i>Blocking Overtime Rule</i> , DAILY LABOR REPORT (Dec. 1, 2016).....	9
Brakkton Booker, <i>Federal Judge Blocks Obama Administration’s</i> <i>Overtime Pay Rule</i> (Nov. 22, 2016), available at https://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2016/11/22/503081151/ federal-judge-blocks-obama-administrations-overtime-pay-rule (last visited July 12, 2018).....	7

Christine Owens, National Employment Law Project Press Statement, *Judge Enjoins Overtime Rule, Delays Critical Win for U.S. Workers* (Nov. 22, 2016), available at <https://www.nelp.org/news-releases/judge-enjoins-overtime-rule-delays-critical-win-for-u-s-workers/> (last visited July 12, 2018).....8

Daniel Wiessener and Robert Iafolla, *Judge Blocks Obama Rule Extending Overtime Pay to 4.2 Million U.S. Workers* (Nov. 22, 2016), available at <https://www.reuters.com/article/usa-employment-overtime-idUSL1N1DN25W> (last visited July 12, 2018).....8

Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales, and Computer Employees, 81 Fed. Reg. 32,391 (May 23, 2016).....6

Jess Krochtengel, *Blocked Overtime Rule Leaves Employers with Pay Dilemma*, EMPLOYMENT LAW360 (Nov. 23, 2016).....8

Jonnelle Marte, *Judge Halts Federal Rule That Would Have Expanded Overtime Pay to Millions of Workers*, Washington Post (Nov. 22, 2016), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/get-there/wp/2016/11/22/judge-halts-federal-rule-that-would-have-expanded-overtime-pay-to-millions-of-workers/?utm_term=.320111834574 (last visited July 12, 2018).....9

NERA Economic Consulting, Trends in Wage and Hour Settlements: 2015 Update at 1 (2015), available at http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2015/PUB_Wage_and_Hour_Settlements_0715.pdf (last visited July 12, 2018)4, 5
